1056

IN THE UNITED STA'



TRADEMARK

COFFICE

Watts Hoffmann Co., L.P.A.

P.O. Box 99839

Cleveland, Ohio 44199-0839 Telephone: (216) 241-6700

Docket No.: 16-398

MS ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES

Director of USPTO P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof as follows:

Conveying Party: Michael Youds certify that this paper is being deposited with the Receiving Party: Michael S. Zerman 20-22 Westbury Street Address: Hackney, South Australia 5069, Australia Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Date of Execution: July 25, 2005 Please record against: Registration No(s): 76/492,212 Application No(s): No. of Trademark(s): No. of Application(s): 1 The assignee is not domiciled in the U.S. and has designated the firm of Watts, Hoffmann, Fisher & Heinke as its domestic representative.

A check in the amount of \$40.00 for the recordal fees is enclosed. Please charge any additional fees, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account 23-0630.

To my best knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct. Please correspond with Watts Hoffmann Co., L.P.A. at the above address.

Respectfully submitted,

October 3, 2005

Date

10/13/2005 ECOOPER 00000118 76492212

01 FC:8521

40.00 OP

John A. Yirga

Registration No. 56,480

TRADEMARK REEL: 003235 FRAME: 0449

The Control of the Control

TRADEMARK RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Michael Youds, is citizen of Australia, and residing at 12-16 King William Street, Kent Town, South Australia 5067, Australia, and is joint owner and co-applicant with Michael S. Zerman a citizen of Australia, residing at 20-22 Westbury Street, Hackney South Australia 5069, Australia, of United States Trademark Application Serial No. 76/492,212, filed February 19, 2003 for the mark POWERHOLDER TURNING LAPTOPS INTO DESKTOPS (and design), (hereinafter said "mark");

WHEREAS, Michael S. Zerman is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said mark and any registration or rights derived therefrom;

Now Therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties, Michael Youds does hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Michael S. Zerman, all rights, title and interest in and to the said mark, together with the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the goods and/or services on or for which the mark has been used by either Michael Youds or Michael S. Zerman, and the right to recover for all past infringements thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Michael Youds has caused this Assignment to be effective by execution on this 25 day of 2005.

RECORDED: 10/05/2005

Witness

Witness

TRADEMARK REEL: 003235 FRAME: 0450